
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffrey Room, St. 
Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 8 May 2012 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies   
  

 2. Minutes   
  

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses   
  

 4. Declarations of Interest   
  

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered   

  

 6. Hackney and Private Hire Age Limit and Engine Capacity and Associated 
Amendments   

  Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
  

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

  

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6837 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

 

 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Head of Service:  
 
Corporate Director  

 LICENSING 
 
8th May 2012 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Julie Seddon 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Hackney and Private Hire Age Limit and Engine Capacity 
and Associated Amendments  

 
1. Recommendations 
 
That the report be considered and determined. Various recommendations and the 
rational behind these derived from the options expressed below are contained in 
7.1 

 
2. Summary 
 

 Currently the Council will not licence a Hackney Carriage if its age is greater than 
three years from the date of first DVLA registration.  
 
There are no similar conditions on licensing Private Hire Vehicles.  
 
Consultation and Research  was  carried out to: 
 

• Determine whether the introduction of age limits for both Hackney Carriages 
and Private Hire vehicles are reasonable in the interests of public safety. 

• Determine whether an increase in the engine capacity of Private Hire 
Vehicles from a minimum of 1400cc to 1600cc is reasonable.  

• Determine whether faults found on Hackney and Private Hire vehicles are 
age related and whether they could be avoided by introducing such an age 
limit or an alternative solution. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: N/A 

Appendices 
 

3 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

 
3. Report Background  

 

At the Licensing Committee meeting of the 27th September 2011 a decision was 
made for consultation and that research  be carried out into the  merit of introducing  
 

1) An age related policy in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles  

 
and  
 
2) To consider increasing the current engine capacity of Private Hire 

Vehicles from 1400cc to 1600cc with associated exemptions. 
 
The Council’s current policy with regard to Hackney carriages, introduced in 
October 1997, is that they must be less than 3 years old when licensed for the first 
time.   
 
There is no upper age limit placed on these vehicles thereafter.   
 
Private Hire Vehicles 
[...]
s become unnecessary. 
 
Recommendation 4 

 
At present it is recommended that the current requirement for 2 MOT tests per year 
be maintained and not to increase to 3 per year. However, if recommendation 1 is 
accepted by the Licensing Committee, increasing to 3 MOT tests per year could be 
a possible penalty for those vehicles that breach any new Condition policy that is 
introduced that aims to ensure vehicles are constantly maintained to a high 
standard. 
 
At this time, if this recommendation is not accepted an increased financial burden 
would be placed on drivers/owner/operators across the board even if they maintain 
their vehicles to a high standard. It is felt that any possible increase should only be 
targeted at those who cannot ensure their vehicle is maintained to a high standard 
at all times.  An increase to 3 MOT’s per year for all could restrict the ability for 
spot checks to be undertaken and it is believed that continuing or increasing the 
number of spot checks undertaken by the Licensing Department within existing 
resources would be a more effective tool. 

 
Recommendation 5 

 
That the 6 monthly council test for new vehicles remains due to the high mileage 
that can be covered by licensed vehicles and the possibility of faults occurring at 
any time. 
 
If this recommendation is not accepted the Committee would be deciding to allow 
new licensed vehicles to operate for a full 12 months without a requirement to be 
routinely tested following its initial plating. 

 
8. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 Consultees (Internal and External) 

The only option with a financial implication to the Council is the option to introduce 
3 MOT tests per year. This would result in an increase in administration to levels 
that would require additional resource for the licensing department and therefore 
additional budget. It is estimated that a 50% increase in MOT compliance 
processing would result in an additiona
[...]
 capacity restrictions; 

• Half of all respondents agreed that if the minimum engine capacity of 
Private Hire Vehicles was increased from 1400 to 1600cc then NBC 
Licensing Authority should have exemptions; 

• Nearly three out of every five respondents agreed that brand new 
vehicles be exempt from council re-test until 12 months from first DVLA 
registration; (2 out of 3 for owner, drivers and/or operators) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Consultation Results 2012 

 3 

2 Introduction 
 
 
 
2.1 On 27 September 2011 the Northampton Borough Council Licensing 
 Committee agreed to consult on the feasibility of introducing age limits 
 for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles, to increase the 
 engine capacity of Private Hire Vehicles from 1400cc to 1600cc and 
 associated exemptions. 
 
2.2 The committee requested that all interested parties, be they in the 
 trade, associated with the trade or members of the public, have the 
 opportunity to have a say.  
 
2.3  Completed questionnaires were accepted up to 29 February 2012.  

 
2.4 This consultation followed the principles set out in the Council’s 

Consultation Toolkit and industry standard guidance on best practice in 
consultation. 

2.5 The results of the consultation are contained in this report. They will be 
 presented to the Licensing Committee 8 May 2012 to consider whether 
 the Council should review its policy in respect of Hackney Carriages 
 and Private Hire Vehicles.  

2.6 Background Documents  

• Full consultation comments results  
• Hackney owner report 
• Background information 
• Questionnaire   
• Hackney specification 
• Equality impact assessment   
• Consultation questionnaire   
• Licensing Committee Meeting 27 September 2011  

These are all contained within Appendix 3 

3 Methodology 
 
3.1 The consultation was advertised widely through direct mail shots, news 

releases to the local media and the council website. 
 
3.2  Hackne
[...]
tes of vehicles tested 

 

• There is no evidence to suggest that the current lower age limit of 3 years subject to Hackney 

carriages only has any measurable relevance. 

 

• There is no evidence to suggest that a lower age limit should not be common to both Hackney 

and Private Hire vehicles 

 

• If a lower age limit was introduced there is some evidence to suggest that 5 years would be more 

realistic as of those vehicles tested, those of that age had the lowest failure rate and the highest 

number tested. 

 

• While this research focussed on the mechanical/structural defects on vehicles tested, it should be 

noted that routine failures were consistent across the age range and vehicle types. In many 

instances the amount of ‘routine’ defects’ could contribute to the roadworthiness and safety of a 

vehicle. This indicates that everyday maintenance and care of the vehicle in-between MOT tests 

is a key factor in roadworthiness and safety.  

 

• By utilising the current emissions tests associated with the year of manufacture of the vehicle, 

emissions is not shown to be a serious cause of concern in Hackney and Private Hire vehicles.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



2. Introduction 

 
On 27 September 2011 the Northampton Borough Council Licensing Committee agreed to consult 
on the feasibility of introducing age limits for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles, to 
increase the engine capacity of Private Hire Vehicles from 1400cc to 1600cc and associated 
exemptions. 
 
The committee requested that all interested parties, be they in the trade, associated with the trade 
or members of the public, have the opportunity to have a say.  
 
A part of the reasoning when implementing Age Limits is that the age of a vehicle is related to its 
roadworthiness and safety.  Questions in relation to roadworthiness and safety have been asked 
during the consultation and opinions have been received from respondents. Those responses are 
being analysed separately and will inform the main report. 
 
However, it is essential that as well as opinions, perceptions and experiences, other evidence 
specifically in relation to the condition of vehicles should be included to inform the overall findings.  
 
We have obtained vehicle testing reports from the two contracted MOT inspectors for Hackney and 
Private Hire vehicles. 
 

The results of the analysis of these tests are contained within this report. 
 

3. Methodology 
 

To assist the Licensing committee in making any decision about introducing an age limit in relation 
to Hackney and Private Hire vehicles it was decided to analyse inspection reports from the two NBC 
contracted inspectors. The purpose being to identify whether there was any clear colleration 
between the age of a vehicle and any mechanical or structural failure  
 
A total of 389 reports of tests undertaken between 25th November 2011 and 29th February 2012 
were received. They were analysed and the following details were recorded: 

 

• Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle 

• Its year of  registration 

• Whether it passed or failed 

• Whether the failure was due to a routine defect or a defect that related to mechanical or 
structural wear 

 
It was important to differentiate between defects that are common to any age vehicle, and those 
that tend to happen to an older vehicle.  An assessment was undertaken and defects that were 
classed as routine included but were not limited to: 

 

• Brake pads and discs 

• Lights, bulbs, headlight aim 

• Tyres 

• Cleanliness 

• Trim issues 

• Wipers, washers 

• Non corroded body work issues 

• Licence conditions issues such as spare bulbs, fire extinguisher, first aid kit and plates, signage 

• Emissions 
 
Mechanical and structural defects included but were not limited to: 
 

• Anti roll bar issues 

Page 39



• Oil and fuel leaks 

• Cv issues 

• Trailing arms 

• Driveshafts 

• Engine mounts 

• Steering rack issues including leaks to power stee
[...]
ore: the age limit proposals as they stand would impose a 

kind of economic apartheid against those with poor credit histories 

which would effectively deny them the right to work on the 

grounds of not being creditworthy 

• IRONICALLY, it is the owners of the older Taxis which have 

superior engines, and who have already paid for their vehicles, 

who are best positioned to survive the inevitable economic 

hardship facing us all. 

• Those with the newer Hackney Carriages with mortgagesized 

monthly repayments are likely to go to the wall 

 

IFany of the members of the Licensing Committee actually believe that Black Cab 

drivers are earning vast amounts of money then PLEASE come to Northampton 

Railway Station at 5.00pn, any week day, and witness how few of the disembarking 

hordes of passengers catch Taxis. 

Page 111



 

I personally work between 70 to 90 hours per week (as do most of us) and there is 

no room for further costs to be imposed on us. 

 

 

 

IN CONCLUSION 

 

I would be most grateful if you would not make a final decision without open 

discussion from the elected representatives of the Hackney Carriage Drivers’ 

Association, namely myself, Paul Bruere (Chairman), and Jonathan Hills (Secretary). 

 

You will find Mr Hills’ economic breakdown of the costs of owning a new Black Cab 

on repayment, in the addendum to this Report, very illuminating. 

 

 

Paul Bruere LLb 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



 Appendix 3c 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Consultation 
 
Review of the Technical Specifications for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles 
to introduce an age policy and increase of engine capacity for Private Hire Vehicles 
from 1400cc to 1600cc. 
 
Introduction 
On 27 September 2011 the Northampton Borough Council Licensing Committee agreed to 
consult on the feasibility of introducing age limits for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Vehicles, to increase the engine capacity of Private H
[...]
e, colour, language, religion, political opinion, national or social 
origin); right to peaceful enjoyment of own possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. to secure 
payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties); right to an education; right to hold free elections 
by secret ballot. The European Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Page 131



 

Page 132



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 September 2011 

 
 

Appendix 3f 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 27 September 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Caswell (Chair) Councillors I Choudary, Conroy, 

Duncan, Eales, Eldred, Ford, Nunn, Sargeant, Strachan 
and Wire 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKERS Mr Ward 

Mr Darlington 
Mr Wilshire 
Mr Russel 
Mr Shah 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th June 2011 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That Messrs Ward, Darlington, Wilshire, Russel and Shah be granted leave to address the 
Committee on Agenda Item 7 – Hackney and Private Hire Vehicles – Introduction of age 
policy.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Choudary declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 7, as several 
Hackney and Private Hire vehicle owners present at the meeting knew him. His wife is also 
the holder of an operators license.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item was a matter of urgency due to the 
undue delay if it were deferred: 
 
The Members attend the Private Hire Induction Course for new drivers to be held on the 10th 
October 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE IN THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 
CONDITIONS. 

The Licensing Officer outlined the report and explained that an application had been 
received by Simply Pleasur
[...]
 explained that there was no legal definition of the word ‘indecent’ but 
commented on the dictionary meaning ‘unbecoming, highly unsuitable or inappropriate, 
contrary to the fitness of things, in extremely bad taste or grossly offensive’ quoted case law 
and also informed members that they should be mindful to consider whether the display 
would be offensive to the ‘reasonable man’.  
 
The Licensing Officer explained, in answer to a question, that a condition could be imposed, 
which would restrict the view into the shop beyond the window display. He confirmed that in 
the event of conditions being broken, the whole license would be breached and thus could 
be bought before the committee at a later date. 
 
The Licensing Officer commented that should the Committee be minded to approve the 
report that an additional condition in respect of the prior by the Council of display, 
advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, placard, board, notice, device, representation, 
drawing, writing or any matter or thing (whether illuminated or not) shall be exhibited so as 
to be visible from outside the premises. 
 
Councillor Wire suggested deferring the matter to see what they proposed to put in the 
window display. 
  
Councillor Stratchan proposed and Cllr I Choudary seconded ‘that the proposed change in 
the Sex Establishment License Conditions be not agreed’. 
 
Upon a vote, the result was tied. Upon the Chairs casting vote the motion was defeated. 
Councillor Caswell commented that he felt enforcements would be able to keep abreast of 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 134



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 September 2011 

 
That the application for a change in the Sex Establishment License Conditions to allow an 
open window display be approved subject to an additional condition that: 
 
No display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, placard, board, notice, device, 
representation, drawing, writing, or any matter or thing (whether illuminated or not) shall be 
exhibited so as to be visible from outside the premises except:- 
 

a) Any notice of a size and in a form approved by the Council which is required to be 
displayed so as to be visible from outside the premises by law, or by any condition of 
License granted by the Council. 

 
b) Such display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, placard, board, notice, device, 

representation, drawing, writing, or any matter or thing as shall have been approved 
by the Council. 

 
Alterations or additions either internal or external and whether permanent or temporary to 
the structure, lighting or layout of the Premises shall not be made expect with the prior 
approval of the Council.  
 

7. HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES.  INTRODUCTION OF AGE POLICY. 

The Chair clarified that the purpose of the report was not to decide whether an Age Limit is 
put on Private Hire or Hackney vehicles, but to decide whether the Committee should move 
towards a consultation. If, on reading the report, they decide that there is evidence to 
support an age restriction on vehicles, then all those interested parties including the trade, 
would have an opportunity to put their representations forward in writing through the 
appropriate channels.  
 
Mr Ward addressed the Committee and commented that he took exception to the report and 
stated that it factually incorrect. He suggested that should the policy be introduced, a false 
market would be created with the number of high mileage vehicles retaining value and under 
3 years old still being within the law. He suggested that should there be a change in the 
policy it would be preferable to put a maximum age limit on the vehicle rather than a 
minimum. 
 
The chair informed Mr Ward that should the consultation process be approved, he would be 
given the opportunity to bring his comment to the Committee. 
 
Mr Darlington commented that having recently purchased 7 hybrid taxis, the proposed 
increase in engine size for private hire vehicles would leave his fleet somewhat redundant 
and suggested that should there be a review in engine capacity, it would be more effective 
to review the brake horsepower rather than engine size. He stated that the new hybrid cars 
and cars with smaller cc were out performing larger engine sized cars and were also less 
damaging to the environment as they had less damaging emissions. He questioned where 
the Councils green policy was and commented that greater consideration be given to 
environmental issues.  
 
The Solicitor reported that should the consultation process be approved, people would be 
contact and given the opportunity to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Wilshire, the Chair of the Private Hire Association spoke about the financial implications 
and costs that would be incurred by hackney and private hire drivers should the policy be 
put out to consultation and approved. He reported that taxi drivers were already suffering 
financial hardship due to the economic slowdown and changes to the policy would have a 
severe and detrimental financial affect on many drivers. 

Page 135



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 September 2011 

 
The Chair asked that Mr Wilshire put his concerns in writing during the consultation process, 
should the Committee approve it.  
 
Mr Russell addressed the Committee and reported that the it would not only be the private 
hire and hackney drivers that would be affected, should the policy be introduced, but the 
public would also suffer as a result as the costs of fares would have to increase to address 
to increased expense. He commented that the policy was corrosive and short sighted and 
that there had be no injuries due to any vehicle that had failed a safety inspection. He 
suggested that the robust plating system already in place was enough of a measure to 
ensure the safety of taxi users. 
 
The Chair commented that 63 taxis had been taken off the road as a result of failing spot 
safety checks.  
 
Mr Shah informe
[...]


The Licensing Officer outlined the report and informed Members of the recommendations 
following the consultation process, which sought to redress the balance between the 
applicants for licences and the Responsible Authorities, which would give more powers to 
the Local Authority when considering applications.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the report be noted  

Page 136



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 September 2011 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.50pm 
 
 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Hackney and Private Hire Age Limit and Engine Capacity and Associated Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3a-3e
	Appendix 3f




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 May 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 May 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Malpas (Chairman) Capstick, Conroy, Eales, 

Nunn, Patel and Sargeant and Strachan. 
 

OFFICERS: Mohammed Rahman (NBC Solicitor) 
 Mehboob Kassam (NBC Solicitor) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Duncan, Ford and Wire DL.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th March 2012 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That Councillor Caswell, Messrs Hills, S Wilshire, K Wilshire, Maintsone, Ward, Russell and 
Shah be granted leave to address to Committee in respect of Item 6 – Hackney and Private 
Hire Age Limit and Engine Capacity and Associated Amendments.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE AGE LIMIT AND ENGINE CAPACITY AND 
ASSOCIATED AMENDMENTS 

The Chairman asked for papers to be circulated to Committee members, which had been 
sent to him via  email and some of the other Councillors by Mr Bruere. The Chair 
commented that any documents or notes should not be sent direct to Committee Members, 
but should be sent to the appropriate licensing officers in future.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report and explained that on the 27th September 
2011, the Licensing Committee had agreed to consult on the feasibility on introducing age 
limits for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles, to increase the engine capacity of 
Private Hire Vehicles (from 1400 cc to 1600cc) and associated exemptions. For clarification 
purposes, it was noted that Appendix 2, page 38, bullet point 4, should have read ‘If an 
upper age limit of 12 years’ and not 10 years as stated in the report.   
 
The Committee had requested that all interested parties be given the opportunity to 
feedback any concerns or opinions to the Committee as part of the consultation period 
which had run from the 5th December 2011 to the 29th February 2012 - the key findings of 
which had been summarised in the Executive Summary of Appendix 2.  
 
It was explained that over 1000 letters had been sent out by officers to the trade and a 
number of adverts placed in the Northampton Chronicle and Echo as part of the consultation 
including local radio broadcasts . It was noted that there had been a good response rate, 
which included over 900 comments,  which had  been submitted – attached at Appendix 3a 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 May 2012 

of the report. It was further noted that vehicle-testing reports from both the contracted MOT 
inspectors, for Hackney and Private Hire Vehicles, Jackson MOT Centre and NCS MOT 
Centre, had been obtained as part of the consultation. The Senior Licensing Officer read out 
the proposed recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
The Chairman introduced Councillor Caswell as the former Chair of the Licensing 
Committee – who was the Chair at the meeting of the 27th September 2012 where 
Committee had resolved to proceed with the consultation. 
 
Councillor Caswell addressed the Committee and encouraged continued work between the 
Licensing Department and the Taxi Trade. He commented that he wanted to see a good 
standard of Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney Carriages on the road and that were 
maintained to a high standard. He further commented that some drivers were themselves 
aggrieved by the standard and maintenance of some vehicles and wanted to see a well-
presented fleet of Hackneys and Private Hire Vehicles in Northampton.  He requested that 
the Committee continue to work together with Private Hire and Hackney carriage drivers.  
 
Mr Hills (Secretary - Northampton Hackney Carriage Association) addressed the Committee 
and commented that he had been disappointed with the consultation and commented that 
he considered face-to-face meetings with those affected to have been more appropriate. He 
expressed concern that the current Council’s policy, with regards to Hackney carriages, 
stipulated that the carriages must be less than 3 years old when licensed for the first time 
and commented that if this were to be removed, there would be an increase in the number 
of Hackney Carriages in Northampton and thus the standard amongst the trade would drop. 
He argued that the town centre already had excessive number of licensed vehicles and any 
further increase would have detrimental financial effects on the current drivers. He also 
stated that there should be a reduction in plate capping within Northampton.  
 
Mr Bruere (Chair of the Northampton Hackney Drivers Association) – Stated that Mr Hill had 
covered everything he wished to say and wished to pass his right to speak up. 
 
Mr S Wilshire addressed the Committee and commented that he considered the 
recommendations to be sensible. He reported that there had not been a fare increase for 4 
years as there was a need to retain competition. He commented that it was not necessary 
for 6 monthly council tests to be carried out for new vehicles as they were all serviced and 
under warranty and largely the responsibility of the owner and would also encourage people 
to opt for new vehicles and thus reduce emissions and pollution. With regards to the current 
policy relating to the engine capacity of 1400 cc, Mr Wilshire argued that new vehicles and 
technological advances meant that the rule was unnecessary and a policy should be put in 
place to reduce the cc of engines as a means of encouraging people to opt for smaller, more 
efficient vehicles.  
 
Mr K Wilshire (Chairman - Northampton Private Hire Association) addressed the Committee 
and commented that in recommendation 1 of the report, mention was made to ‘penalties’ 
being imposed on drivers whose vehicles were not maintained to high standards both 
internally and externally. He explained that the penalties had not been made known to the 
drivers and therefore urged the Committee not to agree to the recommendation until the 
trade had been consulted on the matter. He further commented that the Government were 
encouraging people to be more ecologically conscious with their choice of vehicles and 
therefore the Committee should decrease the current engine capacity policy limit from 1400 
cc. 
 
Mr Mainstone addressed the Committee and commented that if any further conditions were 
imposed on drivers, there would be a profound impact on trade and people would suffer 
severe financial hardship as a result. He commented that he was aware of a number of 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 May 2012 

drivers who were considering leaving the trade due to financial concerns. To address some 
of the financial issues, he suggested that a cap be placed on licensed vehicles. 
 
In answer to a question, put forward by the Committee, Mr Mainstone commented that 
specifically the number of Hackney Carriage Licenses should be capped and not Private 
Hire vehicles. 
 
Mr Ward addressed the Committee and commented that as long as Private Hire Vehicles 
were tested by an MOT centre there was no need for age limits to be introduced. He stated 
that the three-year age limit restricted newer vehicles and encouraged an older fleet 
because the inflated price of Hackneys due to the 3 year rule would mean that second hand 
Hackneys would push newer vehicles out of the price range of most. He also suggested that 
the stipulated engine capacity be deleted, as it was obsolete due to advances in technology.  
 
Mr Russell addressed the Committee and commented that he wanted to convey the 
negative financial impacts that would be incurred as a result of placing more conditions on 
Licensed Vehicles. He commented that the Committee should wait for the outcome of the 
Law Commissions findings due later in the year. He stated that if the Committee felt it 
necessary to make a decision, that they accept all of the recommendations – apart from 
recommendation 1, as he expressed concerns about what ‘penalties’ drivers would face in 
relation to the condition of their vehicles. 
 
Mr Shah addressed the Committee and stated that he was there in his capacity as a solicitor 
to represent a number of concerned drivers. He requested that the Committee follow the 
advice and opinions that had been given as part of the consultation process and argued that 
there was no justification for an Age Policy to be introduced.  He stated that if the Committee 
did not follow the recommendations and advice collated, they could potentially leave the 
Council vulnerable to action such as a Judicial Review. He questioned the recommendation 
1 and the penalties and commented that this had not been a consideration or proposal at 
the last meeting where the consultation process had been agreed and had been asked that 
clarification be given with regards to the aforementioned penalties. He urged Members to 
consider the recommendations very carefully before agreeing them especially before 
gaining clarification.  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Caswell and the members of the public for their input in 
the meeting and having expressed their views.  
 
The Committee discussed the recommendations and a number of Members expressed 
concern about the ‘penalty’ issue noted in recommendation 1 of the report. The Committee 
concurred the importance of working with the trade and it noted that whilst safety was of 
paramount importance, an awareness of financial implications that could be incurred by the 
drivers should also be given consideration. Members further discussed the advances in 
technology and gave consideration to green issues, and questioned whether or not it was 
necessary for a restriction to be in place on engine capacity as it could be considered as 
excessive and outdated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a working group be established in order to consult on potential changes to the 
conditions policy booklet for vehicles and penalties to be imposed with an aim to 
complete within 6 months and to be bought before the Committee. The working group 
to be made up of the following Members: - Councillors Malpas, Eales, Sargeant and 
Patel.   

 
2. That there be no age limit imposed on Private Hire Vehicles and there be a removal 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 May 2012 

of age limits on Hackney Carriages, the latter to take effect after the working party 
agreed the conditions (as above). 

 
3. That engine capacity restrictions be removed, to take effect after the working party 

agreed the conditions (as above) and after the working party has been completed 
and a conditions policy booklet has been bought back before the Committee.  

 
4. That the current requirement for 2 MOT tests per year be maintained. 

 
5. That newly registered vehicles at the DVLA that are subsequently licensed  operate 

for a full 12 months without the requirement to be routinely tested following its initial 
plating to take effect after the working party agreed the conditions (as above). 

  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.08pm 

 
 


